ADOPTED – MARCH 24, 2020

AGENDA ITEM NO. 28

Introduced by the Human Services Committee of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

 RESOLUTION TO AMEND RESOLUTION #20-031 TO ADD 1.0 FTE BEHAVIORAL HEALTH CONSULTANT TO SUPPORT COLLABORATIVE CARE MODEL

RESOLUTION #20 – 135

WHEREAS, Ingham County Health Department's (ICHD) Community Health Centers (CHC) maintains a collaborative services and referral agreement with Community Mental Health Authority of Clinton, Eaton and Ingham County (CMH-CEI) for mental health therapist services, as authorized through Resolution #20-031; and

WHEREAS, the CHCs wish to expand this agreement to include an additional 1.0 FTE Behavioral Health Consultant  to provide case management, assessment and behavioral health services as part of the adoption of a Collaborative Care Model (CCM) for psychiatry services in the CHCs; and 

WHEREAS, CCM is an evidence-based model, which maximizes access to limited psychiatrist resources; and  

WHEREAS, the amendment to the CMH CEI agreement will increase the total contract amount up to $85,000.00 annually for the costs of 1.0 FTE Behavioral Health Consultant; and   

WHEREAS, the costs will be covered through billable services performed by the contracted Behavioral Health Consultant; and

WHEREAS, the Ingham Community Health Center Board and the Health Officer support amending the CMH-CEI Collaborative, Services and Referral Agreement to include an additional 1.0 FTE Behavioral Health Consultant to support a Collaborative Care Model for psychiatry services.  

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorize an amendment to the Collaboration, Services and Referral Agreement between Ingham County and the Community Mental Health Authority of Clinton, Eaton, Ingham Counties to add 1.0 FTE Behavioral Health Consultant to provide case management, assessment and behavioral health services as part of a Collaborative Care Model for the Community Health Centers.   

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the additional 1.0 FTE Behavioral Health Consultant shall increase the annual contract amount by up to $85,000.00.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this amendment will be effective April 1, 2020 and shall remain in effect through the duration of the term of the Collaborative, Services and Referral Agreement.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Ingham County Board of Commissioners is authorized to sign any necessary contract documents consistent with this resolution upon approval as to form by the County Attorney.

HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  Trubac, Stivers, Tennis, Koenig, Slaughter, Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Morgan     Approved  03/16/2020

